
Descendants of William Elijah Rowley

Generation 1

1. WILLIAM ELIJAH1 ROWLEY1-2 was born on 18 May 1769 in Salisbury, Litchfield County, Connecticut, 
USA1-2. He died on 06 Sep 1833 in Wheeler, Steuben, New York, United States1-2. He married 
ELIZABETH RAYMOND. She was born on 01 Jan 1778 in Canaan, Columbia County, New York, 
USA1-2. She died on 02 Jan 1871 in Woodland, Barry County, Michigan, USA1-2. 

William Elijah Rowley and Elizabeth Raymond had the following children:

2. i. WEALTHY2 ROWLEY1, 3-5 was born on 01 Nov 1800 in Steuben County, New York, 
USA1, 3, 5. She died on 22 Dec 1857 in Woodland, Barry, Michigan, USA1, 3, 5. She 
married Amos Wheeler in 1824 in Steuben, New York, United States1. He was born 
on 22 Mar 1799 in Galway, Saratoga County, New York, USA1, 3. He died on 24 
Nov 1867 in Hagar Shores, Berrien County, Michigan, USA1, 3. 

3. ii. GEORGE RAYMOND ROWLEY2, 6-10 was born on 04 Sep 1803 in Steuben County, New 
York, USA2, 6-10. He died on 28 Sep 1869 in Bassett, Chickasaw County, Iowa, 
USA2, 6-7, 9-10. He married Charity Ellen Early on 02 Mar 1825 in Prattsburg, Steuben 
County, New York, USA. She was born on 04 May 1807 in Bath, Steuben, New 
York, USA6, 9, 11-12. She died on 01 Jan 1867 in Bassett, Chickasaw County, Iowa, 
USA6, 9. 

Generation 2

2. WEALTHY2 ROWLEY (William Elijah1)1, 3-5 was born on 01 Nov 1800 in Steuben County, New York, 
USA1, 3, 5. She died on 22 Dec 1857 in Woodland, Barry, Michigan, USA1, 3, 5. She married Amos 
Wheeler in 1824 in Steuben, New York, United States1. He was born on 22 Mar 1799 in Galway, 
Saratoga County, New York, USA1, 3. He died on 24 Nov 1867 in Hagar Shores, Berrien County, 
Michigan, USA1, 3. 

Amos Wheeler and Wealthy Rowley had the following children:

i. CHARLES M3 WHEELER5 was born in 18195. He died in 18245.

ii. ALMIRA B. WHEELER5, 13-14 was born on 19 Jul 18265, 13. She died on 13 Aug 1853 in 
Norwich, Vermont, USA (Age: 335, 13-14).

iii. WILLIAM R WHEELER5 was born on 21 Dec 18285. He died in 18295.

iv. PASCAL P WHEELER1, 4-5, 15 was born on 22 Aug 1830 in Wheeler, Steuben, New 
York, USA1, 4-5, 15. He died on 07 Mar 1919 in Castleton, Barry, Michigan, USA1, 4-5.

v. LAURA ANN WHEELER1, 5, 16 was born on 28 Nov 1832 in Wheeler, Steuben, New 
York, United States1, 5, 16. She died on 09 Aug 19121, 16.

vi. GEORGE L WHEELER1, 5 was born on 23 Apr 1843 in Wheeler, Steuben, New York, 
United States1, 5. He died in 18601, 5.

vii. CHARLES M WHEELER1, 17 was born in 1845 in Wheeler, Steuben, New York, United 
States1. He died in 193517.

3. GEORGE RAYMOND2 ROWLEY (William Elijah1)2, 6-10 was born on 04 Sep 1803 in Steuben County, 
New York, USA2, 6-10. He died on 28 Sep 1869 in Bassett, Chickasaw County, Iowa, USA2, 6-7, 9-10. 
He married Charity Ellen Early on 02 Mar 1825 in Prattsburg, Steuben County, New York, USA. 
She was born on 04 May 1807 in Bath, Steuben, New York, USA6, 9, 11-12. She died on 01 Jan 1867 
in Bassett, Chickasaw County, Iowa, USA6, 9. 

George Raymond Rowley and Charity Ellen Early had the following children:

i. HARRIET3 ROWLEY was born about 1825. She died before 1915. She married 
LAFAYETTE CASE. He was born about 1824. He died before 1914. 

4. ii. LYDIA SERENA ROWLEY18-21 was born on 31 Aug 1827 in Steuben Co., New York, 
United States18-21. She died on 27 Jul 1912 in Ionia, Chickasaw, Iowa (Age: 8418-19, 

21). She married John Lewis Washington Johnson in 1851 in Elgin, Fayette County, 
Iowa, USA. He was born on 25 Nov 1820 in Onondaga County, New York, USA18, 

20-21. He died on 08 Apr 1900 in Chickasaw County, Iowa, USA18, 20-21. 

5. iii. LYMAN C. ROWLEY6, 22-26 was born on 18 Mar 1829 in New York, USA6, 23, 25-26. He 
died on 04 Jul 1911 in Oregon, USA6, 26. He married Mary Ann Thuraman on 13 
Feb 1854 in Chickasaw, Iowa23-24. She was born on 06 Sep 1832 in Bath, Steuben 



Generation 2 (con't)
Feb 1854 in Chickasaw, Iowa23-24. She was born on 06 Sep 1832 in Bath, Steuben 
County, New York, USA6, 23, 25. She died on 20 Apr 1907 in Portland, Multnomah 
County, Oregon, USA6. 

iv. JAMES ROWLEY was born about 1835. He died before 1925. He married Jane 
Billings on 01 Jan 1856. She was born about 1835. She died before 1925. 

6. v. CHARLES W. ROWLEY27-28 was born on 21 Mar 1836 in Steuben County, New York, 
USA27-28. He died on 09 Jan 1903 in Elma, Howard County, Iowa, USA27. He 
married (1) ABIGAIL M. TRUE. She was born in 1843. She died in 1875. He married 
(2) AMELIA MILLICENT RONCHEAUN in 188128. She was born in Aug 1852 in Illinois, 
USA27-29. She died in 1921 in Chickasaw County, Iowa, USA27. 

vi. GEORGE MARTIN ROWLEY30 was born on 02 Nov 1838 in Bridgewater, Washtenaw 
County, Michigan, USA30. He died on 13 Aug 1913 in Waterloo, Black Hawk 
County, Iowa, USA30.

vii. SARAH ROWLEY was born about 1840. She died before 1930.

7. viii. AMOS OLANDER ROWLEY31-32 was born on 14 Sep 1842 in Bridgewater, Washtenaw 
County, Michigan, USA31-32. He died on 16 Sep 1926 in Bassett, Chickasaw 
County, Iowa, USA31. He married (1) BETSY ANN OSTRANDER. She was born on 25 
Dec 1846 in Pennsylvania, USA31. She died on 26 Nov 1904 in Elma, Howard 
County, Iowa, USA31. He married (2) MARY TUCKER on 28 Aug 1916 in Floyd, Iowa, 
USA32. She was born about 184932. She died before 1939. 

ix. VOLNEY SOBIESKI ROWLEY33-34 was born on 04 Oct 1844 in Bridgewater, Washtenaw 
County, Michigan, USA33-34. He died on 15 Aug 1865 in Nashville, Davidson 
County, Tennessee, USA33.

x. EDWIN ROWLEY was born about 1846. He died about 1846.

xi. ELMER ROWLEY was born about 1846. He died about 1846.

8. xii. LAURA R. ROWLEY9-10, 35-36 was born on 18 Oct 1848 in Michigan, USA9-10, 35-37. She 
died on 21 Feb 1916 in Shell Rock, Butler County, Iowa9-10, 36. She married (1) JOHN

DILLENBECK. He was born about 1833. He died before 1923. She married (2) 
WILLIAM MORTON RUSSELL on 15 Sep 186710. He was born on 25 Dec 1833 in 
Illinois10. He died on 27 Oct 1906 in Shell Rock, Butler County, Iowa10. She married 
(3) JOHN BURTON RESSLER on 11 Nov 1907 in Shell Rock, Butler, Iowa35. He was 
born on 25 Jan 1838 in Lancaster County, Pennsylvania, USA9-10, 35. He died on 29 
Jan 1920 in Butler County, Iowa, USA9. 

Generation 3

4. LYDIA SERENA3 ROWLEY (George Raymond2, William Elijah1)18-21 was born on 31 Aug 1827 in 
Steuben Co., New York, United States18-21. She died on 27 Jul 1912 in Ionia, Chickasaw, Iowa 
(Age: 8418-19, 21). She married John Lewis Washington Johnson in 1851 in Elgin, Fayette County, 
Iowa, USA. He was born on 25 Nov 1820 in Onondaga County, New York, USA18, 20-21. He died on 
08 Apr 1900 in Chickasaw County, Iowa, USA18, 20-21. 

John Lewis Washington Johnson and Lydia Serena Rowley had the following children:

9. i. CHARITY ELIZABETH4 JOHNSON18, 20 was born on 15 Dec 1853 in Bassett, Chickasaw 
County, Iowa, USA18, 20. She died on 18 Jan 1930 in Charles City, Floyd County, 
Iowa, USA18, 20. She married William Harrison Blunt Jr in 187320. He was born on 23 
Apr 1837 in Clarno, Green, Wisconsin, USA20. He died on 31 Jul 1913 in Charles 
City, Floyd, Iowa, USA20. 

10. ii. ELVIRA R. JOHNSON18, 21, 38 was born on 07 Jun 1856 in Bassett, Chickasaw Co, 
Iowa, USA18, 21, 38. She died on 14 Dec 1935 in Marshaltown, , Iowa, USA18, 21. She 
married (1) ALBERT EARNEST GAULT in 1877 in Waverly, Bremer, Iowa, USA21, 38. He 
was born in Oct 1844 in Ohio, USA21, 38-39. He died on 12 Oct 1914 in Iowa, USA21, 

39. She married (2) NORMAN DEAL on 16 Oct 192021. He was born about 1855 in 
Wisconsin, USA21. He died on 30 Sep 1934 in Basset, Chickasaw County, Iowa 
USA21. 

11. iii. ELFREIDA JOHNSON18, 40 was born in 1860 in Iowa, USA18, 40. She died on 23 Apr 
193918. She married Herbert Edward Thomas on 02 Sep 1877 in Nashua, Iowa40. 



ii. NETTIE JANE DOW31 was born on 30 Oct 1877 in Iowa, USA31. She died on 07 Jul 

Generation 3 (con't)
193918. She married Herbert Edward Thomas on 02 Sep 1877 in Nashua, Iowa40. 
He was born on 09 Oct 1853 in Buffalo, New York40. He died on 20 Jan 1938 in 
Ionia, Chickasaw Co, Iowa40. 

iv. CHARLOTTE C. AUGUSTINE18 was born on 28 Feb 186318. She died on 06 Feb 
194718.

5. LYMAN C.3 ROWLEY (George Raymond2, William Elijah1)6, 22-26 was born on 18 Mar 1829 in New 
York, USA6, 23, 25-26. He died on 04 Jul 1911 in Oregon, USA6, 26. He married Mary Ann Thuraman 
on 13 Feb 1854 in Chickasaw, Iowa23-24. She was born on 06 Sep 1832 in Bath, Steuben County, 
New York, USA6, 23, 25. She died on 20 Apr 1907 in Portland, Multnomah County, Oregon, USA6. 

Lyman C. Rowley and Mary Ann Thuraman had the following children:

i. CELESTRIA ESTELLA4 ROWLEY6, 41-42 was born on 03 Jan 1855 in Chickasaw County, 
Iowa, USA6, 41-42. She died on 14 Jan 1905 in Portland, Multnomah County, Oregon, 
USA6. She married (UNKNOWN) BROWN. He was born about 1853. He died before 
1953. 

ii. NEWTON JASPER ROWLEY6, 25 was born on 12 Sep 1859 in Waterloo, Black Hawk 
County, Iowa, USA6, 25. He died on 14 Oct 1929 in Chicago, Cook County, Illinois, 
USA6.

iii. LILLIAN VIOLA RILEY6 was born on 12 Sep 1859 in Waterloo, Black Hawk County, 
Iowa, USA6. She died on 22 Nov 1922 in Oak Grove, Clackamas County, Oregon, 
USA6.

12. iv. JULIA LEOTA ROWLEY25, 43-47 was born on 17 Dec 1865 in Chickasaw Co., IA25, 43-47. 
She died on 27 Feb 1941 in Portland, OR43, 47. She married Hugh Harper 
Hollingsworth on 04 Sep 1886 in Kalo, Webster, Iowa44. He was born on 24 Aug 
1860 in Kelo, IA43-47. He died on 01 Dec 1935 in Portland, OR43, 47. 

v. ERNEST ROWLEY25 was born about 1871 in Iowa, USA25. He died before 1971.

vi. FRED ROWLEY25 was born about 1874 in Iowa, USA25. He died before 1974.

6. CHARLES W.3 ROWLEY (George Raymond2, William Elijah1)27-28 was born on 21 Mar 1836 in 
Steuben County, New York, USA27-28. He died on 09 Jan 1903 in Elma, Howard County, Iowa, 
USA27. He married (1) ABIGAIL M. TRUE. She was born in 1843. She died in 1875. He married (2) 
AMELIA MILLICENT RONCHEAUN in 188128. She was born in Aug 1852 in Illinois, USA27-29. She died 
in 1921 in Chickasaw County, Iowa, USA27. 

Charles W. Rowley and Abigail M. True had the following children:

13. i. CARA A.4 ROWLEY was born on 20 Oct 1868. She died on 11 Aug 1948. She married 
JOHN HAYDEN. He was born in 1868. He died on 27 Dec 1889. 

14. ii. CARRIE B. ROWLEY48-49 was born on 19 Oct 1872 in Ionia, Chickasaw County, Iowa, 
USA48-49. She died on 25 Jun 1949 in Charles City, Floyd County, Iowa, USA49. She 
married Charles Edward Hughes on 18 Oct 1891. He was born on 30 Jul 1868 in 
Howard County, Iowa, USA48-49. He died on 01 Jun 1945 in Ionia, Chickasaw 
County, Iowa, USA49. 

Charles W. Rowley and Amelia Millicent Roncheaun had the following children:

15. iii. MAUD ROWLEY28-29, 50-51 was born in Feb 1884 in Iowa, USA28-29, 50-51. She died 
before 1984. She married FRANK HOWARD. He was born about 1876 in Iowa, USA29, 

51-52. He died before 1976. 

iv. CHARLES N. ROWLEY27-28 was born on 23 Nov 188827-28. He died on 02 Aug 194427.

7. AMOS OLANDER3 ROWLEY (George Raymond2, William Elijah1)31-32 was born on 14 Sep 1842 in 
Bridgewater, Washtenaw County, Michigan, USA31-32. He died on 16 Sep 1926 in Bassett, 
Chickasaw County, Iowa, USA31. He married (1) BETSY ANN OSTRANDER. She was born on 25 Dec 
1846 in Pennsylvania, USA31. She died on 26 Nov 1904 in Elma, Howard County, Iowa, USA31. He 
married (2) MARY TUCKER on 28 Aug 1916 in Floyd, Iowa, USA32. She was born about 184932. She 
died before 1939. 

Amos Olander Rowley and Betsy Ann Ostrander had the following children:

i. KATHEREN V.4 ALLEN31 was born on 16 Aug 186831. She died on 30 Dec 196631.



Generation 3 (con't)
ii. NETTIE JANE DOW31 was born on 30 Oct 1877 in Iowa, USA31. She died on 07 Jul 

191931.

iii. MATTIE MAE SERR31 was born on 19 Oct 1879 in Howard County, Iowa, USA31. She 
died on 18 Apr 1963 in Mandan, Morton County, North Dakota, USA31.

iv. ELMA MARY KLAETSCH31 was born on 27 Feb 188431. She died on 22 Sep 195831.

8. LAURA R.3 ROWLEY (George Raymond2, William Elijah1)9-10, 35-36 was born on 18 Oct 1848 in 
Michigan, USA9-10, 35-37. She died on 21 Feb 1916 in Shell Rock, Butler County, Iowa9-10, 36. She 
married (1) JOHN DILLENBECK. He was born about 1833. He died before 1923. She married (2) 
WILLIAM MORTON RUSSELL on 15 Sep 186710. He was born on 25 Dec 1833 in Illinois10. He died on 
27 Oct 1906 in Shell Rock, Butler County, Iowa10. She married (3) JOHN BURTON RESSLER on 11 
Nov 1907 in Shell Rock, Butler, Iowa35. He was born on 25 Jan 1838 in Lancaster County, 
Pennsylvania, USA9-10, 35. He died on 29 Jan 1920 in Butler County, Iowa, USA9. 

William Morton Russell and Laura R. Rowley had the following children:

i. AMOS MORTON4 RUSSELL10 was born on 01 Jun 1868 in Chickasaw County, Iowa, 
USA10. He died on 29 Mar 1881 in Chickasaw County, Iowa, USA10.

ii. CHARITY ELLA RUSSELL10 was born on 27 Jun 1872 in Chickasaw County, Iowa, 
USA10. She died on 24 Dec 1935 in Shell Rock, Butler County, Iowa10.

Generation 4

9. CHARITY ELIZABETH4 JOHNSON (Lydia Serena3 Rowley, George Raymond2 Rowley, William Elijah1 
Rowley)18, 20 was born on 15 Dec 1853 in Bassett, Chickasaw County, Iowa, USA18, 20. She died on 
18 Jan 1930 in Charles City, Floyd County, Iowa, USA18, 20. She married William Harrison Blunt Jr 
in 187320. He was born on 23 Apr 1837 in Clarno, Green, Wisconsin, USA20. He died on 31 Jul 
1913 in Charles City, Floyd, Iowa, USA20. 

William Harrison Blunt Jr and Charity Elizabeth Johnson had the following children:

i. EDWIN FRANCIS5 BLUNT20 was born on 31 Jul 1874 in Bassett Chickasaw Co 
Quebec United States of America20. He died on 04 Sep 1946 in Regina, 
Saskatchewan, Canada20.

ii. JOSEPH B. BLUNT20 was born on 24 Oct 1874 in Chickasaw Co, Iowa20. He died 
after 1930 in Michigan, United States20.

iii. CLARANCE BLUNT20 was born about 1878 in Iowa, USA20. He died on 26 Sep 1958 in
Montana, United States20.

iv. WALTER MARVIN BLUNT20 was born on 15 Oct 1879 in Charles City, Floyd, Iowa, 
USA20. He died on 24 Jun 1946 in Waterloo, Black Hawk County, Iowa, USA20.

16. v. WALTER MARVIN BLUNT20, 53-54 was born on 15 Oct 187920, 53-54. He died on 24 Jun 
1946 in Waterloo, Black Hawk County, Iowa, USA20, 53. He married Elizabeth M 
Becker on 07 Mar 1901 in Floyd, Iowa, USA54. She was born on 03 Nov 188353-54. 
She died on 24 Jul 194453. 

vi. LYDIA EFFIE BLUNT20 was born on 23 Jun 1880 in Charles City, Floyd Co. Iowa20. 
She died on 20 Aug 1956 in St. Paul, Ramsey Co., Minnesota20.

vii. IDA MAY BLUNT20 was born on 07 May 1883 in Charles City, Floyd County, Iowa, 
United States20.

viii. MABLE EDITH BLUNT20 was born on 25 Mar 1885 in Charles City, Floyd, Iowa, 
USA20. She died on 19 Nov 1945 in Cedar Falls, Iowa20.

ix. EDNA BETHA BLUNT20 was born on 31 May 1888 in Iowa, USA20. She died on 27 Apr 
1966 in St. Paul, Ramsey, Minnesota20.

x. IVA R. BLUNT20 was born on 11 May 1889 in Iowa, USA20. She died on 16 Jul 1969 
in Iowa, USA20.

xi. IRVING CLYDE BLUNT20 was born on 18 Aug 1890 in Charles City, Floyd, Iowa, 
United States20. He died on 08 Mar 1959 in Charles City, Floyd, Iowa, United 
States20.

xii. ETHEL LETA LUCK20 was born on 18 Aug 1893 in Charles City, Floyd County, Iowa, 
USA20. She died on 14 Jul 1971 in Charles City, Floyd County, Iowa, USA20.



Generation 4 (con't)

xiii. ETHEL LETA BLUNT20 was born on 18 Aug 1893 in Charles City, Floyd, Iowa20. She 
died on 14 Jul 1971 in Charles City Nursing Home, Charles City, Iowa20.

xiv. ETHEL BLUNT20 was born in 1894 in Iowa, USA20.

10. ELVIRA R.4 JOHNSON (Lydia Serena3 Rowley, George Raymond2 Rowley, William Elijah1 Rowley)18, 

21, 38 was born on 07 Jun 1856 in Bassett, Chickasaw Co, Iowa, USA18, 21, 38. She died on 14 Dec 
1935 in Marshaltown, , Iowa, USA18, 21. She married (1) ALBERT EARNEST GAULT in 1877 in 
Waverly, Bremer, Iowa, USA21, 38. He was born in Oct 1844 in Ohio, USA21, 38-39. He died on 12 Oct 
1914 in Iowa, USA21, 39. She married (2) NORMAN DEAL on 16 Oct 192021. He was born about 1855 
in Wisconsin, USA21. He died on 30 Sep 1934 in Basset, Chickasaw County, Iowa USA21. 

Albert Earnest Gault and Elvira R. Johnson had the following children:

17. i. JOHN WILLIAM5 GAULT21, 38-39, 55-56 was born on 07 Mar 1879 in Bassett, Iowa, USA21, 

38-39, 55-56. He died in 196239. He married ISABEL M HAGGERTY. She was born about 
1878 in Iowa, USA56. She died before 1978. 

ii. JAMES IRVING GAULT21, 38-39 was born in May 1881 in Chickasaw County, Iowa, 
USA21, 38-39. He died in 196939.

11. ELFREIDA4 JOHNSON (Lydia Serena3 Rowley, George Raymond2 Rowley, William Elijah1 Rowley)18, 

40 was born in 1860 in Iowa, USA18, 40. She died on 23 Apr 193918. She married Herbert Edward 
Thomas on 02 Sep 1877 in Nashua, Iowa40. He was born on 09 Oct 1853 in Buffalo, New York40. 
He died on 20 Jan 1938 in Ionia, Chickasaw Co, Iowa40. 

Herbert Edward Thomas and Elfreida Johnson had the following children:

i. HERBERT5 THOMAS40, 57 was born about 1880 in Iowa, USA40, 57. He died before 
1980.

ii. EUGENE G THOMAS40 was born about 1880 in Iowa, USA40. He died before 1980.

18. iii. FRANCES DELIAH THOMAS40, 58-60 was born on 14 Feb 1885 in Ionia, Chickasaw 
County, Iowa, USA40, 58-60. She died on 05 Jun 1952 in Spirit Lake, Dickinson 
County, Iowa, USA60. She married Ellsworth Enos Rucker, son of Thaddeus Rucker 
and Eva A McMiller, on 19 Aug 1902 in Bremer, Iowa59. He was born on 09 Jan 
1880 in Cresco, IA59-62. He died on 22 Jun 1963 in Windsor, Henry County, 
Missouri, USA60. 

iv. HARRY C THOMAS40 was born about 1888 in Iowa, USA40.

v. MARCLEIA E THOMAS40 was born in May 1893 in Iowa, USA40.

12. JULIA LEOTA4 ROWLEY (Lyman C.3, George Raymond2, William Elijah1)25, 43-47 was born on 17 Dec 
1865 in Chickasaw Co., IA25, 43-47. She died on 27 Feb 1941 in Portland, OR43, 47. She married 
Hugh Harper Hollingsworth on 04 Sep 1886 in Kalo, Webster, Iowa44. He was born on 24 Aug 
1860 in Kelo, IA43-47. He died on 01 Dec 1935 in Portland, OR43, 47. 

Hugh Harper Hollingsworth and Julia Leota Rowley had the following children:

i. JAMES RAY5 HOLLINGSWORTH43, 46, 63-64 was born on 09 May 1892 in Duncombe, 
Webster Co, Iowa, USA63-64. He died in 1981 in Portland, Clackamas Co, Oregon, 
United States63. He married Ida Rose Bartley on 29 Nov 1937 in Montesano, Grays 
Harbor, Washington, USA43, 64. She was born about 1889 in Oklahoma, USA43, 64. 
She died before 1989. 

19. ii. OLIVER HAZZARD PERRY HOLLINGSWORTH46-47, 65 was born on 03 Feb 1894 in 
Webster County, Iowa, USA46-47, 65. He died on 19 Feb 1966 in Portland, 
Multnomah, Oregon, United States of America47, 65. He married Hazel Olive Walling 
on 05 Dec 1916 in Portland, Multnomah County, OR47. She was born on 07 Aug 
1895 in Portland, Multnomah, Oregon, USA47. She died on 28 Dec 1984 in Morro 
Bay, San Luis Obispo, California, United States47. 

iii. MARION HOLLINGSWORTH46 was born about 1898 in Iowa, USA46.

iv. VIOLET HOLLINGSWORTH46 was born about 1901 in Iowa, USA46.

v. FERN HOLLINGSWORTH46 was born about 1903 in Iowa, USA46.

13. CARA A.4 ROWLEY (Charles W.3, George Raymond2, William Elijah1) was born on 20 Oct 1868. She 
died on 11 Aug 1948. She married JOHN HAYDEN. He was born in 1868. He died on 27 Dec 1889. 



Generation 4 (con't)

John Hayden and Cara A. Rowley had the following child:

i. IVA DELL5 HAYDEN was born on 31 Dec 1885 in Chickasaw County, Iowa, USA. She 
died on 25 Mar 1977 in Chickasaw County, Iowa, USA. She married OWEN PRATT 

HAMMOND. He was born on 26 Jul 1885 in Iowa, USA. He died on 29 Apr 1970 in 
Charles City, Floyd County, Iowa, USA. 

14. CARRIE B.4 ROWLEY (Charles W.3, George Raymond2, William Elijah1)48-49 was born on 19 Oct 
1872 in Ionia, Chickasaw County, Iowa, USA48-49. She died on 25 Jun 1949 in Charles City, Floyd 
County, Iowa, USA49. She married Charles Edward Hughes on 18 Oct 1891. He was born on 30 
Jul 1868 in Howard County, Iowa, USA48-49. He died on 01 Jun 1945 in Ionia, Chickasaw County, 
Iowa, USA49. 

Charles Edward Hughes and Carrie B. Rowley had the following children:

i. HAZEL ANN5 HUGHES49 was born in 1894 in Iowa, USA49. She died in 1898 in Iowa, 
USA49.

ii. WAVE ROWLEY HUGHES49 was born on 16 Jul 1896 in Chickasaw, Chickasaw 
County, Iowa, USA49. He died on 22 Sep 1913 in Chickasaw, Chickasaw County, 
Iowa, USA49.

iii. HAROLD HUGHES49 was born in 189749. He died on 20 Feb 189949.

iv. DARROLD EDWARD HUGHES48-49 was born on 05 Dec 1897 in Chickasaw Co. 
Iowa48-49. He died on 13 Oct 1918 in Ames, Iowa Washington Twp (Age: 2048-49).

v. NEIL SIMON HUGHES49 was born on 30 Jul 1902 in Howard County, Iowa, USA49. He 
died on 16 Apr 1983 in Charles City, Floyd County, Iowa, USA49.

15. MAUD4 ROWLEY (Charles W.3, George Raymond2, William Elijah1)28-29, 50-51 was born in Feb 1884 in 
Iowa, USA28-29, 50-51. She died before 1984. She married FRANK HOWARD. He was born about 1876 
in Iowa, USA29, 51-52. He died before 1976. 

Frank Howard and Maud Rowley had the following children:

i. ADONIS5 HOWARD51 was born about 1902 in Iowa, USA51. He died before 2002.

ii. WESLEY W HOWARD29, 51, 66 was born on 09 May 1905 in Iowa, USA29, 51, 66. He died 
on 25 Jan 1961 in Stockton, San Joaquin County, California, USA66. He married 
DORA BELLE (UNKNOWN). She was born on 28 Dec 1915 in Mission, Hidalgo County, 
Texas, USA66. She died on 07 Dec 1966 in Stockton, San Joaquin County, 
California, USA66. 

iii. MILLICENT HOWARD29, 51 was born about 1909 in Iowa, USA29, 51. She died before 
2009.

iv. ROWLEY B HOWARD29, 67-68 was born on 26 Mar 1909 in Iowa, USA29, 51, 67-68. He died 
on 19 Sep 1976 in Santa Clara (Age: 6767). He married MARGARET (UNKNOWN). She 
was born about 1919 in Illinois68. 

Generation 5

16. WALTER MARVIN5 BLUNT (Charity Elizabeth4 Johnson, Lydia Serena3 Rowley, George Raymond2 
Rowley, William Elijah1 Rowley)20, 53-54 was born on 15 Oct 187920, 53-54. He died on 24 Jun 1946 in 
Waterloo, Black Hawk County, Iowa, USA20, 53. He married Elizabeth M Becker on 07 Mar 1901 in 
Floyd, Iowa, USA54. She was born on 03 Nov 188353-54. She died on 24 Jul 194453. 

Walter Marvin Blunt and Elizabeth M Becker had the following children:

i. RUTH ELIZABETH6 BLUNT53 was born in 190153. She died in 192153.

ii. RUSSELL E BLUNT53 was born on 02 Sep 190253. He died on 08 May 198053.

iii. ARTHUR W BLUNT53 was born in 190453. He died in 199853.

17. JOHN WILLIAM5 GAULT (Elvira R.4 Johnson, Lydia Serena3 Rowley, George Raymond2 Rowley, 
William Elijah1 Rowley)21, 38-39, 55-56 was born on 07 Mar 1879 in Bassett, Iowa, USA21, 38-39, 55-56. He 
died in 196239. He married ISABEL M HAGGERTY. She was born about 1878 in Iowa, USA56. She 
died before 1978. 

John William Gault and Isabel M Haggerty had the following child:



Generation 5 (con't)

i. MARGARET MARY6 GAULT56, 69-71 was born on 11 Jun 1915 in Hennepin, Minnesota, 
USA56, 69-71. She died on 12 Aug 1994 (Age: 7971). She married (UNKNOWN) 

HARTLEY. He was born about 1913. He died before 2013. 

18. FRANCES DELIAH5 THOMAS (Elfreida4 Johnson, Lydia Serena3 Rowley, George Raymond2 Rowley, 
William Elijah1 Rowley)40, 58-60 was born on 14 Feb 1885 in Ionia, Chickasaw County, Iowa, USA40, 

58-60. She died on 05 Jun 1952 in Spirit Lake, Dickinson County, Iowa, USA60. She married 
Ellsworth Enos Rucker, son of Thaddeus Rucker and Eva A McMiller, on 19 Aug 1902 in Bremer, 
Iowa59. He was born on 09 Jan 1880 in Cresco, IA59-62. He died on 22 Jun 1963 in Windsor, Henry 
County, Missouri, USA60. 

Ellsworth Enos Rucker and Frances Deliah Thomas had the following child:

i. AUDREY VIRGINIA6 RUCKER60, 72 was born on 30 Jan 1919 in Primghar, O'Brien 
County, Iowa, USA60, 72. She died on 05 Oct 2008 in Dickinson County, Iowa, 
USA60, 72. She married KEITH IRVIN FROST. He was born on 28 Nov 1919 in Spirit 
Lake, Dickinson County, Iowa, USA72. He died on 07 Mar 2008 in Spirit Lake, 
Dickinson County, Iowa, USA72. 

19. OLIVER HAZZARD PERRY5 HOLLINGSWORTH (Julia Leota4 Rowley, Lyman C.3 Rowley, George 
Raymond2 Rowley, William Elijah1 Rowley)46-47, 65 was born on 03 Feb 1894 in Webster County, 
Iowa, USA46-47, 65. He died on 19 Feb 1966 in Portland, Multnomah, Oregon, United States of 
America47, 65. He married Hazel Olive Walling on 05 Dec 1916 in Portland, Multnomah County, 
OR47. She was born on 07 Aug 1895 in Portland, Multnomah, Oregon, USA47. She died on 28 Dec 
1984 in Morro Bay, San Luis Obispo, California, United States47. 

Oliver Hazzard Perry Hollingsworth and Hazel Olive Walling had the following children:

i. RICHARD CARL6 HOLLINGSWORTH47, 73 was born on 26 Jun 1918 in Portland, 
Multnomah, Oregon, USA47, 73. He died on 11 Jan 1996 in Mountain View, Santa 
Clara, California, USA47. He married THELMA HOLTON. She was born about 1925 in 
Butte, Montana73. 

ii. ROBINETTE CAROL HOLLINGSWORTH47, 74-75 was born on 30 Oct 1919 in Oregon47, 

74-75. She died on 26 Jan 2000 in Santa Maria, Santa Barbara, California, USA47. 
She married William F Sauer on 05 Aug 1938 in Vancouver, Clark, Washington, 
USA74. He was born about 1915 in Oregon74-75. He died before 2015. 
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